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BOARD OF APPEALS
COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
TUESDAY. AUGUST 26, 2008

INTRODUCTION

JOHN & JERILYN HORNYAR (Owner & Appellant), County File #VR08-1008:
This is an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s denzal of a variance request for a 1-
foot side yard setback (5-foot minimum required), and an 11-foot total side yard
aggrepate (1S-feet minun required), for an exasting deck. The subject property 18
located at 4202 Foster Lane, in the El Sobrante area. (R-6) (ZM:H-6) (CT:3630.00 )
(Parcel #425-130-026),

RECOMMENDATION

Staff reconymends thal the Board of Appeals deny the appeal and sustain the Zoning
Administrator’s denia! of County File #VR08-1008.
GENERAL INFOUMATION

L

A, CGrenera! Plan: The general plan designation for the site is Single Family-High
Density (SH). :

B. Zoning: The site 15 zoned R-6 Single-Family Residential District, (R-6).

C. Previous Applicatiens/rFiles: No previous applications.

SITE AND AREA DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located within a semi-rural setting consisting of rolling
hillsides in the El Sobrante area. One single family residence has been established on
the 9,100 sq.ft. lot since 1960. An unpermitted 19 ft. high, 658 sq.ft. deck is located
along the west and southern edges of the residence. The topography is steep and
slopes downward from the property’s frontage (Foster Lane) to the southern portion of
the parcel. Appian Creek is located along the southern property line of the site where
a portion of the lot is in {Tood zone A. The area surrounding the property s developed
as a single family high density residential area. The city of Richmond Boundary Line
and cemetery lands are lecated further west of the subject property.
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BACKGROUND

This variance application is for a 658 sq.ft., 19 ft. tall deck built without permits
within the required side yard setback. This application was filed in January of 2008,
due to a Code Enforcement case (RF05-00918), which was opened in May of 2005.
A “Notice of Intent” letter was sent to Mr. Hornyak on April 3, 2008, informing him
of stail’s intent to recommend denial of his variance application. On April 14, 2008,
staff submitted the file and a recommendation to deny the application to the Zoning
Administrator for a decision. The Zoning Administrator administratively denied the
variance request on April 23, 2008, after determining the project did not meet all
three necessary findings for the granting of a variance (County Code Section 26-
2.2006).

PROPOSED PROJECT

The variance request is for a 1-foot existing side yard setback (5-foot minimum
required) and an 11-foot total side yard aggregate (15-foot minimum required) for
the purposes of legalizing a deck built without permits. The deck spans 42°7” along
the western edge of the property and 439" on the southern edge. The height of the
deck is approximately 19° with a total area of 658 sq.ft. A 5 ft. high glass panel
wraps around the southern portion of the deck with an 8°6™ fence sparmmg the
western edge for approximately 20 fi,

REVIEW OF APPEAL/ VARIANCE FINDINGS

In the appeal letter dated May 4, 2008, Mr. Homyak responds to each variance
finding required by County Code 26-2.2006. Below are the required variance
findings, Mr. Hornyak’s response, staff’s discussion of each argument and each
required project finding: :

1. Reguired Variance Finding: That any variance authorized shall not
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations on
other properties in the vicinity and the respective land use district in which
the subject property is located,

Applicant’s Response. “Reference 10 “grant special privilege” there has
been a variance issued 1o the property referred io as APN 425-130-024 and
425-130-021".

Staff’s Discussion: Variance application #VR&3-1057 was approved for a 3-
foot side yard setback for the addition of a covered deck to a single family
residence located at 4172 Foster Lane (APN: 425-130-021). The covered
deck structure was added to the western side of the property and is
approximately 120 sq.ft. in area, The deck overlooks an area designated as
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open. space wilch 15 vacant due to steep lopography and rough ferrain. The
elevation of the [inished foor is roughly 3 ft. above grade,

No variance applications were filed with the Department of Conservation and
Developraent on APN: 425-130-24

Project Finding: County :oning ordinance 84-4.802, states: "There shall be an
dggregate side vard width of at least fiffeen feet. No side yard shall be less than
five jeet wide. These minima may be reduced to three feet for an accessory
building or structure if it is set back at least fifty feet from the front property
line”. The approval of a variance for a one-foot side vard and eleven-foot totul
side yard aggregate would be a special privilege since ne other properties in the
immediate vicinity have approved variances that are comparable to this request.

2. Required Varignce Finding: That because of special circumstances
applicable to the subject property because of tits sive, shape, topography,
location -or surroundings, the sirict application of the respective zoning
regulations is found to denrive the subject property of rights enjoved by other
properties in the vicinity and within the identical land use district.

Applicant’s Resporse:

A} “The special circumstances applicable to this residence applies because
the house was not laid out on the property to allow side vard access to the
deck from the main level of the house ",

Staff’s [hecussion:  Access to the deck can casily be aceomplished by
installation of a stairway at the rear of the property. This alternative will
provide increased access 1o the rear yard and deck from the western side
of the property where there 1s cwrently none.  In addition, access
currently exists to the deck from the interior of the residence,

B} If property was level from jront to back of the house, the deck and buck
yard could be accessible through the garage door. We shouldn't have to
go through the kid's bedroom to access the deck,

Staff’s Discussion: Access to the rear yard 15 Hmited due to the western
portion of the deck being constructed within the required setbacks. By
removing this portion of the deck, Mr. Homyuak would increase ins
accessibility to his rear vard and deck while complying with the side yard
setback requirements.

Profect Finding: The subject lot is typical for the arvea. Theve are no special
circumstartces regarding 0s size or shape to zrant the varance.,  The
property Is guile steep, however, the topography is similor o 1the surrounding

rroperties  Granting the voriance 1o legalize ¢ 157 tall 638 sg /1 deck within
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the required side vard setback would be a grant of special privilege
mconsistent with the R-6 regulations.

Reguired Variance Finding: That any variance authorized shall
substantiaily meet the intent and purpose of the respective land use district in
which the subject property is located,

Ly

Applicant’s Response:  The land use is a single-family residence not a
commercial development,

Staff’s Discussion: Staff 1s in agreement with Mr. Hornyak. Each land ase
district has an established set of zoning regulations which regulates
development.

Project Finding: The current one-foot side vard setback (five-foor minimum
required) of the deck does not substantially meet the intent of the R-6 zoning
standards.  Approval of the structure would be a gramt of special privilege
inconsistent with the R-6 regulations.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

2007 California Building Code

Mr. Homyak will eventually be required to comply with the new Building Code.
Consequently, the 2007 California Building Code, states a 1-hour fire rated wall with
no openings would be required to be built or heavy timber construction. This
provision will require the entire western edge of the deck (42°7”) to be removed and
rebuilt. Additionally, for decks, the firewall will be required to be constructed up to
the walking surface of the deck (10ft. tall). The firewall will undoubtedly aggravate
the variance request given the current 1 ft. setback of the deck. The firewall could
possibly encroach onto the neighbor’s (4192 Foster Lane) propertv.

Countv Ordinance, 82-14.002, Obstructions in vard areas

County Ordinance, 82-14.002, (Obstructions m yard areas) states, “Every part of a
required yard area shall be open and unobstructed to the sky, except that fire escapes,
open stairways, chimmneys, and the ordinary projections of sills, belt-courses, eaves,
and ornamental features which do not obstruct the light and ventilation on any
adjoining parcel of land shall not constitute obstruction nor violate required yeard
regulations”. The existing deck clearly violates the purpose of this ordinance.

Summarv Of Staff Analvsis

Mr. Hornyal's appeal has very Tittle ment as the unpermitied deck does not meet the
: " P P

required variance findings. The request would grant Mr. Homyak a “special

privilege” as no other comparable varances have been granted in the immediate El
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sSobrante arca. A special circumstance does not exist that warrants the approval of
such an encroschment inte the required side vard sethack.  If the deck were reduceed
it size, Mr. Homyuk would gain additional access to the rear of his property. The
property is zoned R-6 Single Family Residential District, which has clearly defined
yard requirements that can only be reduced after all three necessary variance findings
have been satisfied.

CONCLUSION

stafl recommends that the County Planning Cornmission deny the appeal and uphold
the Zoning Administrators denial of County File #VR08-1008.
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PLANWING INQUIRY -- ENTER PARCEL NBR 425 - 130 - 026

POLOND 425-130-028-7

USE CODE 11
OWNTL HORgYAK JOHN ¢

PLAN AREA
SPEC/RED PLAN
PARK DED
CZONTING

.

, SITE 4202 FOSTER TN - ELSOB
100.0% J .
JERILYN NOTF 4202 FUSTER LN 94803
Bl SOBRANTE Ca ~72218
k**'k*-ic******'k:fr*'k*wk)i********'k*-k-kdr pl’ANN‘[NG L I A I e R e L
‘ TO ' FrkHx PRA BROOL kAkk
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LANT - 124,210 CO SERV AREA L-100
o IMFR- 97,037 EMS - 1 ZONE L
00 - TOTL - 221,247 {0 SERV AREA EB-6

CENSUS TRACT
SEISMIC ZN™ -

And

630,

SERV ARFA LiIB 2

GENRIL PLAN "FLD HZD ZN EL CC RES CONSV
SCHOCL FER DENGE FEE 2567 MOSQUITC ABATE 1
SUP DIST 1 ACREAGE WEST CO WASTEWATER
DESC TRACT 2594 5 EAST BAY MUD
**APPLICATIONGS*» EAST BAY REGNL PK
AG DR PL N0, CDh DESC LOT C APP RCVD HRNG/FNL ST EAST BAY REG PK ED

01/320/2008 LFP2763

WEST CT UNIFIED
WCT UNIF BOND 2000
WCCTISD 2002 BOND

HIT DAY FOR OVERFLOW . LFF2763
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West elevation of subject deck, as seen from the rear of 4196 Foster Lane.
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Dennis M. Barry, AICF

’ Com mun lty o CO thra Community Developrent Director
Development
Department
County Admmzstratson Bunlqu
651 Pine Street ,

Fourth Floor, North Wing
Martinez, California 94553-1229

[OEY AR 40
Phons: (925) 3361210

April 23, 2008

John & Jerilyn Homyak -
4202 Fosier Lane -
El Sobhrante, CA 84803

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Homyak,

Re: NOTICE OF DECISION FOR VARIANCE COUNTY FiLE # VR08-1008
Subject site: 4202 Foster Lane, E! Sobrante, CA 94803

Fursuant to County Code Section 26-2.2102 (1) of the Contra Costa County Code, this Notice of
Decision is provided in reference to your recuest for a variance to ailow a- one foot side yard where

- five feet minimum is required and a eleven fool total side yard aggregate where fifteen feet minimum
is raquired for a deck built withcut permits, County File VRG8-1008.

After reviewing your variance appilication for the above mentioned site. including a site visit, we are
unable o find sufficient avidenae to make the required ordinance findings (County Code Section 26-
2.2008) for vour application

Furthermore, as meanfioned to vou in a letter dated February 20, 2008, staff could not procesd
without the required variance findings. The Community Daevelopment Department appreciates your
tima and effort in preparing your respense (o that letter dated March 10, 2008, Your response was
followed-up with phone conversations and an additional letter on Aprit 3, 2008 informing you of
staff's intent to recommend denial.

Because of the inability to make all the required findings, this is to advise you that your request for &
varianca is hereby DENIED.

Opportunity to Appeal Denial

You may appeal this decision by letter of appeal to the County Planning Commission accompaniad
by $125.00 for appeal fae and $1,000.00 filing fee logsther with the complete site and elevaton
plans. The appeal parod expires at 5:00 pm on Monday, May 5, 2008 at which time in the absence
of an anppeal, this matter will be considered final.

HBecause the subject structure was develoned in vaoiaiéon of zoning and building ordinance codes, if
the projectis considered final and denied, the matter will be referred back to the Buiiding inspection
Department, Property Conservation Division, with a recommendation to take appropriate code

i

We-cdwsersSifaviaiVanenceWR08- 1008WR0S1008 Denial Letter.doc




enforcement action in order to estahlish code compliance. Such action may require the removal,
relocation or reduction in size of the. structure at the owner's expense.

Should you have ény ques'tion, pieaée contact Francisco Avila at 925-335-1266.

Cordiaily,

EJl L
L-" _ﬁ,-.—«...-__ o~ %‘\w"u‘«_zum
Y .

Tetma Moraira -
Deputy Zoning Administrator

Co Code Enforcement
County File # VRO8-1008

\\fs-cd\uéersIi?\favjia‘-,\/arience\\/ROB-1 O0BWRES1 008 Derial Letter.doc



- Comnmunity Development Department E
County Administration Building '

651 Pine Street

E]

VE

Fourth Floor, North Wing ‘ MAY 05 2008
Martinez, CA 94553-1229 . - CONTo R =
| | | APPUCATION £ G g

Attn: County Planning Comunission
May 4, 2008

Re:  Notice of Decision for Variance County File # VR08-1008
Subject Site: 4202 Foster Lane, El Sobrante, CA 94803

This fetter is being submitted to object to the denial of our application for variance,
referenced above. :

According to Contra Costa Co Planning Agency & Code Chapter 26 — Section 2. 2006
we feel the following justifies the issuance of a variance.

1 - Reference to “grant special privilege” there has been a variance issued to the property
referred to as APN 425-130-024 and 425-130-021.

- 2 a) The special circumstances applicabie to this residence applies because the house was
not laid out on the property to allow side yard aceess to the deck from the main level of
the house.

b) If property was level from front to back of the house, the deck and back yard could
be accessible through the garage door. We shouldn’t have to go through the kid’s
bedroom to access the deck.

3 — The land use is a single-family residence not a commercial development.

Along with this letter of appeal, we have enclosed the following:

'$125.00 appeal fee
$1,000.00 filing fee
Additional site au% evation E{)la:ns.
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